

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE NO.:W.P.NO.11081 OF 2024

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
7.	12.08.2025	<p><u>MB,J & GPK,J</u></p> <p>Mr. V. Narasimha Murthy, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Manav Gecil Thomas, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.1.</p> <p>According to learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, all the respondents have been served, save and except the respondent No.2, who initially could not be located and was finally served through WhatsApp.</p> <p>We are of the view that service through WhatsApp is not satisfactory service, as recently held by the Supreme Court.</p> <p>Hence, the petitioners are given leave to take out an appropriate application for substituted service.</p> <p>List this matter on 20.08.2025, as prayed for</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ MB,J</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ GPK,J</p> <p><i>NDS</i></p>	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

