

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY ,THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 11081 OF 2024

Between:

1. Ch. Lakshmi Narasimha Rao, S/o Appa Rao.
2. Ch. Harika, D/o Ch. Lakshmi Narasimha Rao.
3. Y. Madhuri, D/o Ch. Lakshmi Narasimha Rao.

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP 11081 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Authorized Officer, Punjab National Bank, A body corporate, constituted under the Banking Companies(Acquisition and Transfer of Undertakings) Act, 1970 having its Head Office at 7, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066, and carrying on business, inter-alia, from its M.G. Road Branch, 2-3-15 to 17, M.G. Road, Secunderabad -500003. T.S.
2. M/s. Qualicare Pharmaceuticals Limited, Rep. by its M.D., V. Surya Bhaskaramma, Off. H. No. 211/G-12, Emerald Amrutha Hills, 6-3-713, Punjagutta, Hyderabad-500 082. Factory. Plot No. 103/C, Sri Venkateswara Co-operative Industrial Estate, Bollaram-502 325, Medak District. T.S.
3. Veerapaneni Surya Bhaskaramma, W/o V. Anand Kumar, Aged about 58 Years, H. No. 3-5-61/C4, Plot No. 908, 1st Floor, Opp. Sumana Nursing Home, Vivekananda Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500072. T.S.
4. Veerapaneni Sravan, S/o V. Subramanyam, Aged about 36 Years, H. No. 3-6-4/1, Vivekananda Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 072. T.S. Now residing at. Plot No. 15, Silpa Brindavan, Yellamma Banda, Shamshiguda, Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 072.

...Respondent(s)
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI V NARASIMHA MURTHY

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI MANAV GECIL THOMAS

Petition under Order V Rule 20 (14) R/w Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners to takeout fresh notice by way of paper publication as a substituted service to second respondent, Mrs. Qualicare Pharmaceuticals Limited, Rep by its MD. V. Surya Bhaskaramma, Office, H.No. 211/G-12, Emerald Amrutha Hills, 6-3-713, Punjagutta, Hyderabad-500 082, Factory: Plot No. 103/C, Sri Venkateswara Co-operative Industrial Estate, Bollaram-502 325, Medak District. T.S., for appearance in the above W.P. No. 11081 of 2024 on the file of this Hon'ble High Court, pending disposal of WP No. 11081 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

The petitioner has filed the present Interlocutory Application for substituted service of notice on respondent No.2 since the petitioners were unable to serve it.

Considering the submissions made on behalf of the petitioners, I. A. No. 1of 2025 is allowed and disposed of by permitting the petitioners to serve notice to the respondent No.2 by way of substituted service in 'Eenadu', a Telugu Daily Newspaper and ' Times of India' an English Daily Newspaper by 04.04.2026.

Proof of publication to be filed on the returnable date.

**SD/- M OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. Authorized Officer, Punjab National Bank, A body corporate, constituted under the Banking Companies(Acquisition and Transfer of Undertakings) Act, 1970 having its Head Office at 7, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066, and carrying on business, inter-alia, from its M.G. Road Branch, 2-3-15 to 17, M.G. Road, Secunderabad -500003. T.S.(By SPAD)**
- 2. M/s. Qualicare Pharmaceuticals Limited, Rep. by its M.D., V. Surya Bhaskaramma, Off. H. No. 211/G-12, Emerald Amrutha Hills, 6-3-713, Punjagutta, Hyderabad-500 082. Factory. Plot No. 103/C, Sri Venkateswara Co-operative Industrial Estate, Bollaram-502 325, Medak District. T.S.(By SPAD)**

3. Veerapaneni Surya Bhaskaramma, W/o V. Anand Kumar, Aged about 58 Years, H. No. 3-5-61/C4, Plot No. 908, 1st Floor, Opp. Sumana Nursing Home, Vivekananda Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500072. T.S.(By SPAD)
4. Veerapaneni Sravan, S/o V. Subramanyam, H. No. 3-6-4/1, Vivekananda Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 072. T.S. Now residing at. Plot No. 15, Silpa Brindavan, Yellamma Banda, Shamshiguda, Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 072.(By SPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. V NARASIMHA MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy
SRt

HIGH COURT

MBJ
&
GPKJ

DATED:31/03/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 11081 OF 2024

DIRECTION

